
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Text of Amendment to 03/55 
  

 
 

 
 

Document No: 03/116 

Date: 26 September 2003  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

An Coimisiún um Rialáil Cumarsáide 
Commission for Communications Regulation 
Abbey Court  Irish Life Centre  Lower Abbey Street  Dublin 1  Ireland 
Telephone +353 1 804 9600  Fax +353 1 804 9680  Email info@comreg.ie  Web www.comreg.ie 

 

Information Notice



Text of Amendment to 03/55 

 
 

1           ComReg 03/116 
 
 

 

Contents  

 

1 Text of Amendment to 03/55 ............................................................... 

 

 



Text of Amendment to 03/55 

 
 

2           ComReg 03/116 
 
 

1 Amendment to 03/55 

The following text has been inserted into ComReg document 03/55 by way of 
amendment: 
 
 

“Amendment to direction 5.1  
 

In the context of the settlement of the judicial review proceedings between eircom 
Limited and the Commission for Communications Regulation bearing the title The 
High Court, 2003 No. 6822P, eircom Limited, Applicant v The Commission for 
Communications Regulation, Respondent, and without prejudice to the claims made 
by eircom Limited in the proceedings and to its position as to what is the appropriate 
level of LLU prices or to the Commission’s position and views on these matters, the 
Commission has  on 26 September 2003, amended Direction 5.1 as contained in 
Decision Notice 12/03 by the insertion of the prices of €16.81 for Unbundled Local 
Metallic Path Full loop, €9.00 for Line Share Full loop, €15.25 for Unbundled Local 
Metallic Path Sub loop and €8.22 for Line Share Sub loop.  These prices are set as 
final for the period to 31 March, 2004.” 
 


